



\$~15

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 604/2021**

SUSHMA DHAWAN

..... Plaintiff

Through: Ms. Ananya Jain, Advocate appeared
through VC

versus

NARESH KUMAR KHANNA & ORS.

..... Defendants

Through: Mr. N.S. Bajwa, Mr. Anil Sharma,
Mr. Aman Bhardwaj and Mr. Sahil
Batar, Advocates for defendant no.1
appeared physically
Mr. Purnima Singh, Advocate for
Defendant nos. 2,3(a),(b) and (c)
appeared through VC

CORAM:

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) MS. TYAGITA SINGH,
(DHJS)**

ORDER

%

11.05.2022

*Matter is taken up through physical hearing as well as video
conferencing.*

**IA No. 15220/2021 (application filed by the plaintiff u/O XXXIX Rules 1
and 2 CPC for grant of ex-parte ad-interim relief)**

Reply of defendants is already on record.

Rejoinder not filed by the plaintiff till date.



CS(OS) 604/2021

As per file noting, written statement of defendant no.1 and replication to written statement of defendant no.1 are already on record. Written statement of defendant nos. 2 and 3(a) to 3(c) has also come on record. Replication to Written statement of defendant nos. 2 and 3(a) to 3(c) not filed by the plaintiff.

Learned counsel for defendant no.1 has stated that he has denied all the documents of the plaintiff. Learned counsel for the plaintiff has also denied all the documents of defendant no.1.

Defendant nos. 2 and 3(a) to 3(c) have stated that they are supporting the case of the plaintiff. Therefore, there is no need for admission/denial in this case.

At joint request, matter be placed before the Hon'ble Court on 12th July, 2022 for further directions.

**TYAGITA SINGH, (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

MAY 11, 2022
savita