



\$~17

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 604/2021 and I.A. 15220/2021, 12066/2022, 14041/2022,
14849/2023, 16475/2023**

SUSHMA DHAWAN

..... Plaintiff

Through: Ms. Sushma Dhawan & Mr. Rahul
Dubey, Advs. (M: 9717760551)

versus

NARESH KUMAR KHANNA & ORS.

..... Defendants

Through: Mr Anil Sharma, Ms. Kalpana Anil
Sharma and Mr. Arpit Sharma for
Defendant No.2. (M: 9899123578)
Mr. Namit Suri, Ms. Purnima Singh,
Advs. for D-2, 3 (a), (b), (c). (M:
9560063828)

CORAM:

JUSTICE PRATHIBA M. SINGH

ORDER

% **14.03.2024**

1. This hearing has been done through hybrid mode.
2. This is a family dispute with respect to partition of various movable and immovable properties belonging to Late Chaman Lal and Late Kaushalya Rani, deceased parents of the Plaintiff and Defendants. The Plaintiff is the sister of the Defendants Nos. 1 & 2 and the sister in-law/aunt of the Defendant Nos. 3(a) to (c), who are the legal heirs of late sister of the Plaintiff, namely, Smt. Asha Puri.
3. The application being **I.A.14849/2023** under Order XXXIX Rule 2A CPC is to be heard and Id. Counsel for the Defendant No.1 seeks an adjournment. Considering the nature of the matter and the fact that the dispute is between the siblings and the entire property currently being kept



vacant, it is directed that all the parties shall remain present in the Court on the next date of hearing either physically or virtually. It is made clear that even if the locks *etc.* of the property have been changed by the Defendant No.1, one set of keys of the said property shall also be given to the Plaintiff, if not already given.

4. The parties are also referred to the Delhi High Court Mediation and Conciliation Centre to explore the possibility of settlement.
5. List before the Mediation Centre on 2nd April, 2024 at 3:00 pm.
6. List before the Court on 23rd July, 2024.

PRATHIBA M. SINGH, J.

MARCH 14, 2024/dk/ks