



\$~O-77

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ CS(OS) 604/2021, I.A. 15220/2021, I.A. 12066/2022, I.A. 14041/2022, I.A. 14849/2023 & I.A. 16475/2023 & I.A. 931/2025

SUSHMA DHAWAN

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Rahul Dubey and Mr. Shivam
Makkar, Advs.

versus

NARESH KUMAR KHANNA & ORS.

.....Defendants

Through: Mr. Namit Suri and Ms. Tanya
Sharma, Advs. for D-2 & 3.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PURUSHAINDR KUMAR KAURAV

ORDER

%

15.09.2025

1. The submissions of learned counsel appearing for defendant No.1 who contends that at this point of time, the said defendant is not in a position to bear the cost of the Local Commissioner and, therefore, he requests for evidence to be recorded by the Joint Registrar is placed on record.
2. In view of the aforesaid, in the meantime, the plaintiff's evidence to continue to be recorded by the Local Commissioner. The entire cost thereof shall be borne by the plaintiff.
3. Let learned counsel appearing on behalf of the plaintiff to also take instructions as to whether the plaintiff is willing to bear the cost of the defendants' witnesses before the Local Commissioner.



4. Let the party appear before the concerned Joint Registrar on 24.09.2025 for fixing the date before the Local Commissioner.
5. List on the date fixed i.e. 29.01.2026.

PURUSHAINDR KUMAR KAURAV, J

SEPTEMBER 15, 2025/P/AMG